
Appeal Nos. 18-CO-0289 & 20-CF-0190



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 06/26/2024 01:08 PM
Filed 06/26/2024 01:08 PM

GLENN ARTHUR SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC
DEFENDER SERVICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

JACLYN FRANKFURT

*STEFANIE SCHNEIDER

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

633 Third Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. STEP THREE REQUIRES THE TRIAL JUDGE, AND THE APPELLATE COURT ON REVIEW, TO RIGOROUSLY SCRUTINIZE THE PROSECUTOR’S PROFFERED RACE-NEUTRAL REASONS IN LIGHT OF <i>ALL</i> RECORD EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL EXPLICITLY ARGUED IT BELOW.....	4
II. THE JUDGE’S FAILURE TO RIGOROUSLY SCRUTINIZE THE PROFFERED RACE-NEUTRAL RATIONALE IN LIGHT OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES WAS LEGAL ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL.....	10
III. THE PROSECUTOR’S RATIONALE DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY IN LIGHT OF THE RECORD AS A WHOLE.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>(David) Brown v. United States</i> , 28 A.3d 1007 (D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17
* <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	1, 8, 9, 15
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	5
* <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 663 (D.C. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	5, 6, 12, 13
* <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 649 A.2d 301 (D.C. 1994).....	10
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	5, 11
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1273 (D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 966 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2009).....	10
* <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	3, 7, 15, 16
* <i>Tursio v. United States</i> , 634 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 982 A.2d 723 (D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9
